
CHARGES 
Police Officer Robert Strong, Star Number 13441„ is charged with violating the

following rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police
Department, which were in full force and effect on the dates of the alleged violations.

Rule 2: 	 Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 14: 	 Making a false report, written or oral.

SPECIFICATIONS

Rule 2: 	 Police Officer Robert Strong, Star Number 13441, is charged with
violating Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit
upon the Department," in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: 	 On or about February 9, 2008, in the vicinity of Auto Pound Number 6,
located at or about 701 N. Sacramento, Chicago, Illinois, Officer Robert
Strong threatened Edwin Evans by stating "it's not over, it's not over, we
will get you," or words to that effect, thereby impeding the Department's
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the
Department.

Count II: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/ or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, he did not make
threats against Edwin Evans, when he in fact did, thereby impeding the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or bringing discredit
upon the Department.

Count III: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/ or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, Edwin Evans did
not stop at a red traffic light in the vicinity of Chicago and Sacramento,
when Edwin Evans in fact did, thereby impeding the Department's efforts
to achieve its policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the Department.



Count IV: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, in the vicinity of
Chicago and Sacramento Streets, Police Officer Aschramm Carter never
got out of the car and/or did not have a handgun in his hand, when
Officer Aschramm Carter in fact did, thereby impeding the Department's
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the
Department.

Count V: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, in the vicinity of
Auto Pound Number 6, located at or about 701 N. Sacramento, there were
no police supervisors on the scene and/or that he only spoke to a police
officer, when in fact there were police supervisors and/or he did speak to
a supervisor, thereby impeding the Department's efforts to achieve its
policy and goals or bringing discredit upon the Department.

Rule 14: 	 Police Officer Robert Strong, Star Number 13441, is charged with
violating Rule 14, "Making a false report, written or oral," in one or
more of the following instances:

Count I: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, he did not make
threats against Edwin Evans, when he in fact did, thereby making a false
report, whether written or oral.

Count II: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, Edwin Evans did
not stop at a red traffic light in the vicinity of Chicago and Sacramento,
when Edwin Evans in fact did, thereby making a false report, whether
written or oral.



Count III: 	 On or about May 30, 2008, and/or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, in the vicinity of
Chicago and Sacramento Streets, Officer Aschramm Carter never got out
of the car and/or did not have a handgun in his hand, when Officer
Aschramm Carter in fact did, thereby making a false report, whether
written or oral.

Count IV: On or about May 30, 2008, and/or on or about October 31, 2008, in the
Office of the Internal Affairs Division, Officer Robert Strong made a false
report to Police Agent Martin, in that Officer Robert Strong stated to
Police Agent Martin that on or about February 9, 2008, in the vicinity of
Auto Pound Number 6, located at or about 701 N. Sacramento, there were
no police supervisors on the scene and/or that he only spoke to a police
officer, when in fact there were police supervisors and/or he did speak to
a supervisor, thereby making a false report, whether written or oral.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that
Police Officer Robert Strong, Star Number 13441, be discharged from the Chicago Police
Department.

Jody P. Weis
Superintendent of Police

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Anna L. D'Ascenzo
Assistant Corporation Counsel
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